

No. 22-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CRAIG ROPER,

Petitioner,

v.

DE'ON L. CRANE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS OF THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NORMAN RAY GILES
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD
& SMITH, LLP
24 Greenway Plaza, Suite 1400
Houston, Texas 77046

JAMES T. JEFFREY, JR.
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF JIM JEFFREY
3200 W. Arkansas Lane
Arlington, Texas 76016
(817) 261-3200
jim.jeffrey@sbcglobal.net

Counsel for Petitioner

320929



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Factual Background	3
B. Procedural History.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. An objective officer could have believed it reasonable to shoot Tavis Crane to protect officers and others from the risk of harm Crane’s conduct presented	12
1. The district court properly analyzed the evidence and appropriately applied the objective reasonableness standard	12
a. The evidence, construed under Crane’s version of the facts, established that Officer Roper reasonably reacted to the threat that existed	12
b. The district court appropriately concluded no jury could reasonably construe the evidence under Crane’s version of the facts	14
2. Officer Roper’s reasonable reaction to the threat of harm Crane’s action presented did not violate the Fourth Amendment	15
3. The Fifth Circuit failed to apply the controlling Fourth Amendment standard	20

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Reasonable officers were not fairly warned that it was clearly unlawful to react to the serious threat of harm Crane’s conduct created by shooting Crane to stop his life-threatening actions	25
1. This Court has repeatedly directed courts not to use a high level of generality.....	26
2. Governing precedent supports Officer Roper’s immunity.	27
C. The Fifth Circuit’s refusal or reluctance to faithfully apply this Court’s precedent in qualified immunity cases is not isolated to Officer Roper’s case	34
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022, REVISED OCTOBER 4, 2022.....	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, FORT WORTH DIVISION, FILED JUNE 8, 2021.....	27a
APPENDIX C — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED FEBRUARY 24, 2023.....	36a
APPENDIX D — DENIAL OF PANEL REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF A PPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED FEBRUARY 24, 2023.....	44a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	8, 26
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	8
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	21, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015)	7
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019)	8
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>certiorari denied</i> , <i>Hunter v. Cole</i> , 141 S. Ct. 111 (June 15, 2020)	7, 34, 36, 37
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 957 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2020)	35
<i>Crane v. City of Arlington</i> , 50 F.4th 453 (5th Cir. 2022)	1, 23, 24
<i>Crane v. City of Arlington</i> , 542 F. Supp. 3d 510 (N.D. Tex. 2021)	1, 13, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Crane v. City of Arlington</i> , 60 F.4th 976 (5th Cir. 2023)	1, 8, 9, 11, 35, 36
<i>Edwards v. Oliver</i> , 31 F.4th 925 (5th Cir. 2022)	35, 36
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	6, 8, 12, 20, 22, 26, 27, 29, 30
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	7
<i>Harmon v. City of Arlington</i> , 16 F.4th 1159 (5th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Luna v. Mullenix</i> , 765 F.3d 531 (5th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Luna v. Mullenix</i> , 773 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	8, 30, 32, 33, 36, 37
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	7
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	8, 15, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23 24, 25, 29, 30, 33

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	26
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 565 U.S. 469 (2012).....	21, 22
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	12, 25, 28, 33
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)....	12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 25, 33
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	8, 16, 17, 26, 29, 32
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017).....	7, 26, 27
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	25
<i>Winzer v. Kaufman County</i> , 940 F.3d 900 (5th Cir. 2019).....	34
Statutes & Other Authorities	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	3
